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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Caroline Bond 
University of Manchester, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This team of authors provide an innovative and much needed 
proposal for evaluating the effectiveness of social stories in schools. 
To date an RCT has not been conducted in this area although this 
intervention is used widely. The proposed RCT is much needed and 
the trial addresses the feasibility considerations outlined.  
Abstract  
It would be helpful to include a sentence or two describing the 
intervention(s) in the abstract. Check wording of line 42-44 - should 
this read 'measures' and 'both showed the highest levels'?  
Strengths and limitations section  
It would be helpful to define PPI as this is the first mention. Bullet 2 
does this just apply to the NHS given that this intervention is widely 
undertaken in schools - it would be useful to include education here 
too. Bullet 4 do the authors mean 'was' rather than 'will be'?  
Introduction  
It would be helpful to mention that social stories are a commonly 
used intervention in UK schools (NAS recommended) and locate this 
research within the wider ASD evidence based interventions 
literature, perhaps by reference to Wong et al. (2013) whose review 
of evidence based practices recommended social stories as an 
evidence based intervention within their social narratives category. It 
would also strengthen the author's argument for this ecologically 
valid trial to highlight the need for ASD intervention research to be 
conducted with school based practitioners and focus on their 
priorities and needs (Kasari & Smith, 2013).  
Methods  
Include a statement about ethical approval for the study in this 
section. For the SDQ and SRS2 it would be helpful to the reader to 
add a comment stating the rationale for the selection of each of 
these measures and information regarding reliability and validity. 
Although effectiveness of the intervention is not the focus it would 
help interpretation of data to say whether increase or decrease in 
scores on these measures is desirable. Similarly for the goal based 
BFM, EQ-5D and HU12 measures some information about scoring 
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and the significance of increased or decreased scores would help 
the reader interpret the results. p.12 qualitative analysis - how many 
coders were involved? Was inter-rater agreement calculated?  
Results  
p.13 characteristics of participants. Should the text in line 47 read 
9.2 as this is the mean given in the table?  
p.15 amend line 5 as currently reads ' considered the necessary'  
The qualitative data seemed to have been collected from parents as 
well a school staff but only quotes from teaching assistants have 
been used. It would be helpful for the authors to either include some 
parent quotes or a rationale for just using quotes from school staff.  
p.16 line 51 it would be helpful to the reader to give % response 
rates for parents and teachers at this point as table 2 comes quite a 
bit later.  
p.18 line 7 should read 'finding' rather than 'inding'  
Check for missing full stops e.g. p.9 line 10, p.25 line 35  
Limitations  
The limitation of geography is discussed in the strengths and 
limitations but not in the limitations section. How do the authors plan 
to address this in a full RCT?  

 

REVIEWER Dr Ioanna Bakopoulou 
CEDAR  
University of Warwick  
Coventry  
CV4 7AL  
United Kingdom 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a very interesting study with a significant contribution to 
knowledge. I believe with minor revision and some additional 
clarification points, the manuscript will be worth publishing. 
 
General Comments 

The article covers an important and interesting topic. It advances the 

knowledge of the field by assessing the feasibility of a randomized 

control trial in the important area of social interventions for children 

with autism spectrum disorder. 

Introduction 

The Introduction is well written and well founded. There is an 

extensive, complete and updated compilation of research relevant to 

the topic addressed. A clear line of arguments is developed. 

I think it would be useful to add some literature that relates to 

differences in views between the different participant groups 

(parents vs teachers vs young people), especially since this was one 

of the discussion points of the authors. 

Methods  

The methods of the research are clearly described. 

Pg. 9, line 53: All the sub-scales of SDQ should be mentioned 

especially since items within the Peer Relationships and Conduct 

Problems sub-scales could measure targeted skills. Also it should be 
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mentioned that the Mean Score and SD of the Total Difficulties 

Score is being used in the analysis and explain the categorization of 

the SDQ into Normal, Borderline and Abnormal. 

Pg. 9, 3
rd

 bullet point: Mention here what the 11 points in the Likert 

Scale represent (0 – no progress and 10 maximum progress? Or the 

opposite). Also, was this measured by all participants including 

children? Please include details. 

Pg. 9, 4
th
 bullet point: Similar with my point above. What did the 

Likert Scale represent? 

One issue I would question is the completion of some of the 

measures by children/young people. Since there is very little 

information on the severity of the participants needs and their 

abilities, it is difficult to ascertain whether they were able to 

successfully complete the measures. I think this point needs to be 

addressed by giving more information on the participants’ ability 

levels and by describing the measures in greater detail. 

Results 

Results are clearly explained. 

Discussion 

The claims in this section are supported by the results. The authors 

indicate how the results relate to expectations and to earlier 

research.  

 

Minor Comments and Typos: 

Pg. 2, 4
th
 bullet point: It’s written in the future tense and it should be 

written in the past tense. 

Pg. 4, line 50: missing full stop. 

Pg. 6, line 11: delete ‘on’ after ‘chosen’ 

Pg. 13, line 44: Missing reference after ‘ASD population’. 

Pg. 13, line 48: Missing ‘M’ in brackets. 

Pg. 17, line 7: Missing ‘f’ before ‘inding’ 

Pg. 19, line 13: Missing ‘y’ after ‘the’ 

Pg. 25, line 46: It should read ‘for examining’ and not ‘for examine’ 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

It would be helpful to include a sentence or two describing the intervention(s) in the abstract.  

A line has been added to the Design section of the abstract indicating the interventions used and the 

setting.  

 

Check wording of line 42-44 - should this read 'measures' and 'both showed the highest levels'?  
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This has been corrected.  

 

It would be helpful to define PPI as this is the first mention.  

This has been done  

 

Bullet 2 does this just apply to the NHS given that this intervention is widely undertaken in schools - it 

would be useful to include education here too. Bullet 4 do the authors mean 'was' rather than 'will be'?  

Thank you for pointing out these errors, we have corrected them in the text.  

 

It would be helpful to mention that social stories are a commonly used intervention in UK schools 

(NAS recommended) and locate this research within the wider ASD evidence based interventions 

literature, perhaps by reference to Wong et al. (2013) whose review of evidence based practices 

recommended social stories as an evidence based intervention within their social narratives category. 

It would also strengthen the author's argument for this ecologically valid trial to highlight the need for 

ASD intervention research to be conducted with school based practitioners and focus on their 

priorities and needs (Kasari & Smith, 2013).  

 

These were very valid arguments which should be included. We have tried to include in the 

introduction throughout without significantly increasing the word count.  

 

Include a statement about ethical approval for the study in this section.  

This has been done  

For the SDQ and SRS2 it would be helpful to the reader to add a comment stating the rationale for the 

selection of each of these measures and information regarding reliability and validity. Although 

effectiveness of the intervention is not the focus it would help interpretation of data to say whether 

increase or decrease in scores on these measures is desirable. Similarly for the goal based BFM, EQ-

5D and HU12 measures some information about scoring and the significance of increased or 

decreased scores would help the reader interpret the results.  

We have provided much more detail about the potential primary outcome measures we examined to 

aid in their interpretation. We have also added some detail to the Health Economic questionnaires but 

not as much on how they are scored as in this paper we were only looking at response and 

completion rates for these not how the participant scored.  

 

p.12 qualitative analysis - how many coders were involved? Was inter-rater agreement calculated?  

The full procedure for the qualitative “Framework” analysis is difficult to describe succinctly which is 

why we had referenced it. However, we have included the detail that there were two main coders and 

a reference to the Final Report which includes the full details of the procedure in an Appendix.  

 

The qualitative data seemed to have been collected from parents as well a school staff but only 

quotes from teaching assistants have been used. It would be helpful for the authors to either include 

some parent quotes or a rationale for just using quotes from school staff.  

This was an unintentional error on our part. We did collect data from both teachers and parents but as 

we were looking at Social Stories in schools for this paper the quotes from the teachers tended to be 

more pertinent to the topic. However, we have replaced one with a parent quote to demonstrate that 

they were also involved  

 

p.16 line 51 it would be helpful to the reader to give % response rates for parents and teachers at this 

point as table 2 comes quite a bit later.  

We are very grateful that you noticed this as it drew attention to the fact that we had missed out the 

table that included the overall response rates of the questionnaires. This has now been included.  

 

The limitation of geography is discussed in the strengths and limitations but not in the limitations 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-011748 on 11 A

ugust 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


section. How do the authors plan to address this in a full RCT?  

We have included the following paragraph:  

“A further limitation was that this sample was obtained from only one NHS Trust resulting in potential 

for minorities to be under-represented. This would need to be addressed in a future full scale trial by 

expanding the study to a national level through use of multiple sites.”  

 

Reviewer 2  

The Introduction is well written and well founded. I think it would be useful to add some literature that 

relates to differences in views between the different participant groups (parents vs teachers vs young 

people), especially since this was one of the discussion points of the authors.  

Thank you for your comments. We spent some time considering this argument but haven’t included a 

paragraph on the views of the different participants as we want to keep the focus on the feasibility and 

acceptability of the trial. To include this in a way that would give it the attention it merits would require 

additions to the discussion and results as well. This would substantially increase the length of the 

document when it is already quite long.  

 

Pg. 9, line 53: All the sub-scales of SDQ should be mentioned especially since items within the Peer 

Relationships and Conduct Problems sub-scales could measure targeted skills. Also it should be 

mentioned that the Mean Score and SD of the Total Difficulties Score is being used in the analysis 

and explain the categorization of the SDQ into Normal, Borderline and Abnormal.  

Pg. 9, 3rd bullet point: Mention here what the 11 points in the Likert Scale represent (0 – no progress 

and 10 maximum progress? Or the opposite). Also, was this measured by all participants including 

children? Please include details.  

We have attempted to add this detail as requested  

 

Pg. 9, 4th bullet point: Similar with my point above. What did the Likert Scale represent? One issue I 

would question is the completion of some of the measures by children/young people. Since there is 

very little information on the severity of the participants needs and their abilities, it is difficult to 

ascertain whether they were able to successfully complete the measures. I think this point needs to 

be addressed by giving more information on the participants’ ability levels and by describing the 

measures in greater detail.  

This is a very good point and we found the data collected from the children was not of a good 

standard. We have highlighted this better in the text. We did not include an assessment of ability 

levels in this trial as there was already a substantial burden on the participants and it was not our 

main purpose to discriminate between the children. Rather we wanted to be as inclusive as possible 

and see how feasible it was to collect data from the group as a whole. We have included a paragraph 

explaining this under limitations of the study as we feel this is an important point to address. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Caroline Bond 
University of Manchester 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you to the authors for their thorough response to the 
reviewer's queries. I look forward to reading the outcomes of this 
ambitious research project. 
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